

RECEIVED  
11-03-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

No. 2019AP1565-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

RYAN HUGH MULHERN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-8118  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Review is warranted for this Court to revisit, clarify, and modify its case law holding that evidence of a victim’s lack of sexual conduct is barred by the rape shield statute.....	8
A. Wisconsin law currently holds a victim’s lack of sexual conduct is inadmissible rape shield evidence, even if it may be otherwise admissible, probative, and not unduly prejudicial.....	8
B. The rape shield statute should not apply to a victim’s lack of sexual activity when that evidence doesn’t implicate the concerns addressed by the statute. ....	10
C. Review is warranted because only this Court can modify or overrule its own precedent. ....	12
II. This Court should correct the court of appeals’ errors in applying the harmless error doctrine and clarify how courts should apply this test in these cases. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

Page

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2018 WI 28, 380 Wis. 2d 616, 909 N.W.2d 750 .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Gavigan</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 150, 330 N.W.2d 571 (1983) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 596, 424 N.W.2d 698 (1988) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990) .....	10

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(e).....	2, 8
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c).....	2, 3, 8, 12
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(c).....	9
